Public Document Pack

Licensing Committee

Thursday, 1st July, 2021
at 10.00 am
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor G Galton (Chair)
Councillor B Harris
Councillor Laurent
Councillor Leggett
Councillor McEwing
Councillor Noon

Councillor Payne
Councillor Spicer
Councillor Stead
Councillor Streets

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Pat Wood

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of this Committee

The Committee publishes and implements a
statement of licensing policy. It appoints Sub-
Committees to deal with individual licensing
applications and associated matters for which
the Council as Licensing Authority is
responsible.

Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the
public may address the meeting about any
report on the agenda for the meeting in which
they have a relevant interest.

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 sets
out the four key outcomes:

e Communities, culture & homes -
Celebrating the diversity of cultures
within Southampton; enhancing our
cultural and historical offer and using
these to help transform our
communities.

e Green City - Providing a sustainable,
clean, healthy and safe environment for
everyone. Nurturing green spaces and
embracing our waterfront.

e Place shaping - Delivering a city for
future generations. Using data, insight
and vision to meet the current and
future needs of the city.

e Wellbeing - Start well, live well, age
well, die well; working with other
partners and other services to make
sure that customers get the right help
at the right time

Smoking policy — The Council operates
a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the
meeting

Use of Social Media:- The Council
supports the video or audio recording of
meetings open to the public, for either live
or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or
recording a meeting or taking
photographs is interrupting proceedings
or causing a disturbance, under the
Council’'s Standing Orders the person can
be ordered to stop their activity, or to
leave the meeting. By entering the
meeting room you are consenting to
being recorded and to the use of those
images and recordings for broadcasting
and or/training purposes. The meeting
may be recorded by the press or
members of the public.

Any person or organisation filming,
recording or broadcasting any meeting of
the Council is responsible for any claims
or other liability resulting from them doing
SO.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the
recording of meetings is available on the
Council’s website.

Fire Procedure — Should the fire alarm
sound during the meeting leave the
building by the nearest available exit and
assemble in the Civic Centre forecourt
car park.

Access — Access is available for disabled
people. Please contact the Democratic
Support Officer who will help to make any
necessary arrangements.

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year
2021/22

Meetings of the Committee are held as
and when required.



CONDUCT OF MEETING

TERMS OF REFERENCE BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED

The terms of reference of the Licensing Only those items listed on the attached
Committee are contained in Part 3 agenda may be considered at this meeting.
(Schedule 2) of the Council’s

Constitution.

Rules of Procedure Quorum

The meeting is governed by the Council The minimum number of appointed Members
Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of required to be in attendance to hold the

the Constitution. meeting is 4.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct,
both the existence and nature of any “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” or “Other Interest”
they may have in relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda.

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

A Memb
[...]
regard himself or herself as having an, ‘Other Interest’ in any membership

of, or occupation of a position of general control or management in:

Any body to which they have been appointed or nominated by Southampton City Council

Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature

Any body directed to charitable purposes

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with
Council Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

To elect a Vice-Chair for the 2021-2022 municipal year.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1-2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 11
February 2021 and to deal with any matters arising.

6 GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES (To Follow)

Report of Executive Director for Communities, Culture and Homes seeking approval of
documents to go out to consultation for the Council's Gambling Act 2005 Statement of
Licensing Principles to be adopted in January 2022.

Wednesday, 23 June 2021 Executive Director Communities, Culture & Homes



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2021

Present: Councillors McEwing, G Galton, B Harris, Kataria, Laurent, Noon and
Renyard
Apologies: Councillors Bunday, Spicer and Streets

5. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)
The apologies of Councillors Bunday, Spicer and Streets were noted.

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2020 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

7. TAXI LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 2021

The panel considered the report of the Executive Director — Communities, Culture and
Homes which sought approval of consultation documents for a new taxi policy
statement.

Southampton City Council Officers Phil Bates, Licensing Manager; Russel Hawkins,
Senior Licensing Officer; and Andrew Saunders, Senior Policy, Partnerships and
Strategic Planning Officer; were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed
the meeting.

The Committee noted that Drivers would be required to complete a basic English and
Maths Test, Safeguarding Training, and a Disclosure and Barring Service Check every
6 months. The Committee were also mindful that the Code of Conduct should set out
clearly that the provision of Taxi services must be non-political and threats to any officer
of the council will not be tolerated.

RESOLVED that:
(i) The draft Statement of Taxi Licensing Policy and appendices have been
approved for consultation for a period of three months
(i) Authority would be delegated to the Licensing Manager in consultation with
Communications to agree appropriate questions to be using in the consultation
correspondence.

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

DECISION-MAKER: LICENSING COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT
OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES

DATE OF DECISION: 1st JULY 2021

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES,CULTURE
AND HOMES

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | COMMUNITIES,CULTURE AND HOMES

Name:| Mary D’Arcy Tel: | 023 8083 4611

E-mail| mary.d’arcy@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Licensing Manager

Name:| Phil Bates Tel: | 023 8083 3523

E-mail| Phil.bates@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the City Council, as licensing authority,
to prepare and publish a statement of licensing principles (SLP) that it proposes to
apply in exercising its functions under the Act. The Council adopted its first policy from
January 2007. This policy must be reviewed at least every three years. The previous
SLP was adopted on 31st January 2019.

A draft is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration. There are no significant
policy changes, however the local profile contains considerably more detail than
previous versions. A draft questionnaire to assist with the consultation is also attached
for consideration.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) The Licensing Committee considers both the draft revised Gambling
Act Statement of Licensing Principles attached at Appendix 1 and
the draft questionnaire at Appendix 2 and endorse both for
consultation purposes;

(i) The Licensing committee approve the consultation period to run from
5th July 2021 to 27th September 2021
(iii) That a further report is brought before the Licensing Committee

summarising the consultation responses and any proposed
amendments to the Statement of Licensing Principles for
recommendation to full council in November 2021 to adopt the new
Statement of Licensing Principles with effect from 315t January 2022

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

Page 3


mailto:Phil.bates@southampton.gov.uk

The Council has a statutory obligation to adopt, review and maintain a
Statement of Licensing Principles (policy) in relation to the functions allocated
to it under the Act.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2.

Not applicable, the Council is required to have a SLP by law.

DETAIL

(Including consultation carried out)

3.

The City Council intends to undertake consultation on the draft SLP in
accordance with the Act and Regulations as well as the Council’s own
consultation requirements. The current draft SLP will also be available on the
Council’s website.

Section 349 of the Act requires each licensing authority to prepare and

publish a statement of principles that they propose to apply in exercising their
functions under the Act.

The Act provides for three categories of licence:-
(@) Operating licences;

(b) Personal licences; and

(c) Premises licences

The Gambling Commission issues operating licences and personal licences;
and licensing authorities issue premises licences.

The main functions of licensing authorities under the Act are as follows: -

. Licensing premises for gambling activities(

. Considering notices given for the temporary use of premises for
gambling(]

. Granting permits for gaming and gaming machines in clubs and
miners’ welfare institutes

. Regulating gaming and gaming machines in alcohol lice
[...]
 which the Licensing Authority shall take into

account, along with relevant statutory guidance, the Gambling Act 2005 and
Regulations made thereunder when performing its licensing functions. Itis
important to note and reiterate that the Licensing Authority is unable to
consider issues relating to morality or demand when determining premises
licence applications.

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

16.

It is a statutory requirement of the authority to adopt a Gambling Statement of
Licensing Principles, this report is to approve the documents to be used in the
consultation process. As such there is minimal risk at this point. However
pleae note there is a risk of service delivery and to reputation if the policy is
not properly adopted by the council in November.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

17. The Gambling Act policy is one of the policy framework documents that is
required to be considered and adopted by full Council on at least a triennial
basis.

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1.

Draft revised Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Principles

2.

Draft questionnaire to accompany the consultation.

Page 5




Documents In Members’ Rooms

1.

2.

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Yes

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Data Protection Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection | No

Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents

Other Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s)

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules /
Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. Gambling Commission Codes of Practice
2. Gambling Commission quidance to licensing
authorities

Page 6



https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/licensees-and-businesses/lccp/online
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov
[...]
otherwise allows. Please be
aware that any comments given on this form may be published in the report. However, the council will endeavour to
remove any references that could identify individuals or organisations. Our Privacy Policy
(http://www.southampton.gov.uk/privacy) explains how we handle your personal data, and we can provide a copy if you
are unable to access the Internet.

Page 9 of 9
Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Appendix 3

ﬁ Equality and Safety Impact Assessment

SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL

The Public Sector Equality Duty (Section 149 of the Equality Act) requires public
bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality
of opportunity, and foster good relations between different people carrying out their
activities.

The Equality Duty supports good decision making — it encourages public bodies to be
more efficient and effective by understanding how different people will be affected by
their activities, so that their policies and services are appropriate and accessible to all
and meet different people’s needs. The Council's Equality and Safety Impact
Assessment (ESIA) includes an assessment of the community safety impact
assessment to comply with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act and will enable
the Council to better understand the potential impact of proposals and consider
mitigating action.

Name or Brief GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF LICENSING
Description of PRINCIPLES
Proposal

Brief Service Profile (including number of customers)

The functions of the licensing authority under the Gambling Act 2005 are
below (numbers of licences/permits etc):-
e Licensing premises for gambling activities (44)

e Considering notices given for the temporary use of premises for
gambling (nil)

e Granting permits for gaming and gaming machines in clubs and
miners’ welfare institutes (10)

e Regulating gaming and gaming machines in alcohol licensed premises
(98)

e Granting permits to family entertainment centres for the use of certain
lower stake gaming machines (5)

e Granting permits for prize gaming (nil)
e Considering occasional use notices for betting at tracks (nil)

e Registering small societies’ lotteries (10 in the last year)

Page 1 of 3

Page 71



Summary of Impact and Issues

The policy explains how the licensing authority will deal with applications
under its remit in line with the Gambling Act 2005 and what considerations
applicants need to consider when making applications and carrying out risk
assessments. This includes how vulnerable groups should be protected as
well as included in any activity.

The emphasis is strong on the protection of the vulnerable but at the same
time is not a bar to these groups joining in and enjoying safely such activities.

Potential Positive Impacts

Provides strong safeguards whilst not being prohibitive of businesses
flourishing and allows the public from all sections of our community to
participate in gambling activities in a safe environment.

Responsible Phil Bates
Service Manager

Date

Approved by
Senior Manager

Date

Potential Impact

Impact Details of Impact Possible Solutions &
Assessment Mitigating Actions

Age

Disability

Gender
Reassignment

Marriage and
Civil
Partnership

Pregnancy
and Maternity

Race

Religion or
Belief

Sex

Sexual
Orientation

Community
Safety

Poverty

Page 2 of 3

Page 72




Health &
Wellbeing
Other
Significant
Impacts

Page 3 of 3

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES
	Appx 1 Draft Statement of Licensing Principles
	Appx 2 Proposed questionaire for consultation
	Draft ESIA for GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 JULY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors G Galton (Chair), Laurent, Leggett, McEwing, Noon, 
J Payne, Spicer and Streets 
 

Apologies: Councillors B Harris and Stead 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillors B Harris and Stead were noted 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Streets be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 
2021/22. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director for Communities, 
Culture and Homes which sought approval of documents to go out to consultation for 
the Council’s Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles to be adopted in 
January 2022. 
 
Southampton City Council Officer Phil Bates, Licensing Manager; was present and with 
the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  
 
The Committee noted the following: 

 There had been no significant policy or legislation changes since the last review, 

 The gambling act defined both children aged 16 and under, and young people 
age 17 or 18, as Under 18,  

 More information about the definition of the categories of gambling was 
published on the Gambling Commission website, details of which had been 
included in the report,  

 Elected members, representatives of organisations and premises related to the 
gambling trade and members of the public could submit requests for changes to 
be made to the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles through 
the proposed consultation process, 

 The consultation documents would be available online via the Licensing pages of 
the Council website, with paper copies available on request. 

 
 
RESOLVED that: 



 

- 2 - 
 

(i) The revised Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Principles attached at 
Appendix 1 and the draft questionnaire at Appendix 2 were approved for 
consultation purposes; 

(ii) The recommendation for the consultation period to run from 5th July 2021 to 
27th September 2021 was approved: 

(iii) That a further report would be brought before the Licensing Committee that 
summarised the consultation responses and any proposed amendments to the 
Statement of Licensing Principles for recommendation to full council in 
November 2021 to adopt the new Statement of Licensing Principles with effect 
from 31st January 2022. 

 
 


